Proportional spool valve
www.wandfluh.com Illustrations are not binding Data subject to change 1/4 Edition: 23 36 1.10-3500 E
Proportional spool valve
Flange construction
 ◆ pilot operated
 ◆ Qmax = 200 l/min
 ◆ QN max = 90 l/min
 ◆ pmax = 350 bar

Contamination efficiency ISO 4406
SEALING MATERIAL
NBR or FKM (Viton) as standard, choice in the type code
SURFACE TREATMENT
 ◆ The main valve body, the screw plugs, the slip-on coil and the
armature tube are zinc-nickel coated
 ◆ The pilot valve body is coated with a two component paint
PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS
Oil viscosity u = 30 mm2/s
∆p = f (Q) Pressure drop / flow characteristic over 2 control
edges
[Types: BCA-S, BC1-S, CA2-S, BDA-V, BD1-V,
DA2-V]
K4249
∆p [bar]
Q [l/min]160 180140100 12060 800 20 40 200
40
30
20
10
0
Q = f (I) Volume flow signal characteristics over 2 control
edges
[Types: BCA-S, BC1-S, CA2-S, BDA-V, BD1-V,
DA2-V]
K4129
Q [l/min]
I [%]9070 8050 6020 30 40 100
200
160
120
80
40
0
10 bar
20 bar
30 bar
50 bar100,~200 bar
QL = f (p) Leakage volume flow characteristics main stage
per control edge
400
350
300
250
200
150
100
50
0
0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 p [bar]
K2092
Q [ml]
QL = f (p) Leakage volume flow pilot control stage
@ 350 bar, pred 0 bar:   100 ml/min
@ 350 bar, pred 25 bar: 320 ml/min
Note! All values were measured over two control edges. The
connections A and B were short-circuited.
Proportional spool valve
www.wandfluh.com Illustrations are not binding Data subject to change 4/4 Edition: 23 36 1.10-3500 E
PARTS LIST
Position Article Description
20 246.2146 Socket head screw M5 x 45 DIN 912
251.2923 Seal kit WV.FA10
INSTALLATION NOTES
Mounting type Flange mounting
4 fixing holes for
socket head screws M6 x 40
Mounting position Any, preferably horizontal
Tightening torque MD = 13.5 Nm ± 10 %, quality min. 10.9
MD = 10.5 Nm ± 10 %, quality 8.8:
 ◆ maximum tank pressure without
external connections: 80 bar